### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

### In the Matter of:

# ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HYDEN-<br/>LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR<br/>AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES PURSUANT TO<br/>807 KAR 5:076)CASE NO. 2020-00141

### **NOTICE**

Pursuant to the Commission's Order of September 18, 2020, Hyden-Leslie County Water District ("Hyden-Leslie District") submitted on September 28, 2020 a request for publication of notice of the scheduled hearing in this matter. A copy of the notice is attached as Exhibit A. The request for publication is attached as Exhibit B. The notice will appear in the October 1, 2020 edition of the *Leslie County News*. Hyden-Leslie District has posted a copy of the notice on its Facebook page.

Dated: September 28, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Hyden-Leslie County Water District

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Hyden-Leslie County Water District's electronic filing of this Notice is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on September 28, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that within 30 days following the end of the state of emergency announced in Executive Order 2020-215 this Motion in paper medium will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.

Gerald E. Wuetcher

## EXHIBIT A

### **PUBLIC HEARING**

On October 14, 2020, the Kentucky Public Service Commission will conduct a public hearing, beginning at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Public Service Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of examining Hyden-Leslie County Water District's application for rate adjustment in Case No. 2020-00141, including the Water District's current financial and operational state. This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the Public Service Commission's website at psc.ky.gov. Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the Public Service Commission's website.

### EXHIBIT B

### Wuetcher, Gerald

From:	L.J. Turner <hlwater@tds.net></hlwater@tds.net>
Sent:	Monday, September 28, 2020 2:07 PM
То:	'christy napuer'
Cc:	Wuetcher, Gerald; Bill Wooton; Dwight Lewis; Horton, Todd; Ronnie Gay; Tim Helton
Subject:	FW: Case No. 2020-00141: Hyden-Leslie County Water District
Attachments:	PUBLIC HEARING_Notice.docx

Christy, please publish this notice in Thursdays paper. If you have any questions please contact me.

Thanks,

L.J. Turner, Manager Hyden-Leslie County Water District Phone:606-672-2791 Fax:606-672-7510

#### PUBLIC HEARING

On October 14, 2020, the Kentucky Public Service Commission will conduct a public hearing, beginning at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Public Service Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of examining Hyden-Leslie County Water District's application for rate adjustment in Case No. 2020-00141, including the Water District's current financial and operational state. This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the Public Service Commission's website at psc.ky.gov. Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the Public Service Commission's website.